

Nos. 18-1334, 18-1475, 18-1496, 18-1514, 18-1521

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD
FOR PUERTO RICO,

Petitioner,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, *et al.*,
Respondents.

[Caption Continued on Following Page]

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING THE APPOINTMENTS
CLAUSE RULING AND CHALLENGING THE
DE FACTO OFFICER DOCTRINE RULING**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Cory L. Andrews
Marc B. Robertson
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

August 29, 2019

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, *et al.*,
Respondents,

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS OF
ALL TITLE III DEBTORS OTHER THAN COFINA,
Petitioner,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, *et al.*,
Respondent,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, *et al.*,
Respondent,

UNION DE TRABAJADORES DE LA
INDUSTRIA ELECTRICA Y RIEGO, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD
FOR PUERTO RICO, *et al.*,
Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. BECAUSE THE BOARD COULD NOT PROPERLY INVOKE THE JUDICIARY'S JURISDICTION UNDER ARTICLE III, THE DISTRICT COURT'S RULINGS MUST BE VACATED	7
A. Because the <i>Ultra Vires</i> Board Lacked Constitutional Authority to Bring Suit, the District Court Lacked Jurisdiction	8
B. Allowing Federal Courts to Adjudicate Suits Brought by Litigants Who Lack Article III Standing Violates the Separation of Powers	12
II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT'S JUDGMENT PROVIDES AN INSUFFICIENT REMEDY FOR INJURIES INFLECTED BY UNCONSTITUTIONALLY APPOINTED OFFICERS	15

	Page
A. The <i>De Facto</i> Officer Doctrine Does Not Apply to Timely, Direct Challenges to an Alleged Officer's Authority	15
B. The Court's Rulings on Federal Questions Should Be Applied Retrospectively	21
C. Equitable Considerations Do Not Justify Depriving Aurelius and Assured of a Meaningful Remedy . . .	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	7, 8, 13
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	8
<i>Ashton v. Cameron County Water Imp. Dist.</i> , 298 U.S. 513 (1936)	21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5, 9
<i>Chicot Cty. Drainage Dist. v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940)	8, 21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	13
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	6
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	12
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 7 Wall. 506 (1868)	12
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	8
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	12
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	13
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	18, 19
<i>Gordon v. CFPB</i> , <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2291 (2017)	1
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	7, 22, 24, 24

	Page(s)
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	7, 10, 11, 12
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895)	9
<i>Ins. Corp. Oof Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	8
<i>Kuhn v. Fairmont Coal Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 349 (1910)	22
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 411 U.S. 192 (1973)	25
<i>Lance v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007) (per curiam)	10
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	9
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	1, 18, 27
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8, 10, 11, 13
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Airport Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	13
<i>Mollan v. Torrance</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 537 (1824)	12
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	14
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	17, 18, 19
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	1
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	23
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 4000 (1991)	10

	Page(s)
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	11
<i>Robinson v. Neil</i> , 409 U.S. 505 (1973)	22
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 179 (1995)	4, 6, 17, 18, 19, 27
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	11
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	7, 9, 12, 13, 14
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	14
<i>SW General, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	19
<i>United States v. Estate of Donnelly</i> , 397 U.S. 286 (1970)	24
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988)	6, 10
<i>Waite v. City of Santa Cruz</i> , 184 U.S. 302 (1902)	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Worth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	13

Page(s)**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const., Art. II	9
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 2, cl. 2 ("Appointments Clause")	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 3	9
U.S. Const., Art. III	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. I (Establishment Clause) ...	26
Bankruptcy Act of 1978	23
Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act (PROMESA), 48 U.S.C. § 2101, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
48 U.S.C. § 2129(a)	11
48 U.S.C. § 2164	2

Miscellaneous:

Tara Leigh Grove, <i>Standing Outside of Article III</i> , 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1311 (2014)	9
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983)	14
